The Group does not account for any fixed rate financial assets or liabilities at fair value through profit or loss.
Therefore, in respect of the fixed rate instruments, a change in interest rates at the reporting date would not
affect the statement of comprehensive income.

KIM HENG OFFSHORE & MARINE HOLDINGS LIMITED ANNUAL REPORT 2020 111

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
for the financial year ended 31 December 2020

EMBRACING THE NEW ENERGY CHANGE

28 Financial risk management objectives and policies (Cont’d)

 Interest rate risk (Cont’d)

 Cash flow sensitivity analysis for variable rate instruments

 For the variable rate financial assets and liabilities, a 100 basis points (“bp”) change in interest rates at
the reporting date would have increase/decrease loss before tax and equity by amounts as shown below.
This analysis has not taken into account the associated tax effects and assumes that all other variables, in
particular foreign currency rates, remain constant.

 The Group’s policy is to obtain the most favourable interest rates available without increasing its interest
exposure.

Loss before tax
increase/(decrease)

Equity
increase/(decrease)

The Group
(100 bp
Increase)

(100 bp
Decrease)

(100 bp
Increase)

(100 bp
Decrease)

$’000 $’000 $’000 $’000

31 December 2020

Variable rate instruments (186) 186 (186) 186

31 December 2019

Variable rate instruments (103) 103 (103) 103

 Foreign currency risk

 Currency risk is the risk that the value of a financial instrument will fluctuate due to changes in foreign
exchange rates. Currency risk arises when transactions are denominated in foreign currencies.

 The Group is exposed to currency risk on sales and purchases that are denominated in a currency other than
the respective functional currencies of Group entities.  The currency in which these transactions primarily is
denominated is the United States dollar and Singapore dollar respectively.

 The Group’s and the Company’s exposure to foreign currency is as follows: